the board or joint board of county commissioners in any proceedings undertaken pursuant to section 8, subdivisions 5 or 6 of this act, may appeal to the district court upon the grounds and in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 106.631, for a county drainage proceeding. Notices required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 106.631, to be filed with the county auditor shall also be filed with the board or joint board of supervisors. No appeal shall be permitted from an order of the board or joint board of county commissioners or the board or joint board of supervisors made pursuant to section 8, subdivisions 5 or 6 of this act which dismisses a petition or refuses to establish a project.

Sec. 10. Effective date. This act is effective July 1, 1969.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 638—H. F. No. 1133

An act relating to attorney general; appointment of deputies and assistants, department of taxation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 8.023.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 8.023, is amended to read:

8.023 Attorney general; deputy, department of taxation. The attorney general shall appoint an assistant a deputy attorney general, in addition to the number now authorized by law, who shall be assigned to the department of taxation. He shall receive the same salary as other assistant deputy attorneys general, and the compensation and all expenses and disbursements of such assistant deputy attorney general shall be paid from the moneys appropriated to and for the use of the department of taxation.

Approved May 23, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.